



Cr.Revision No.146 of 2015.

10.06.2015 Present: Mr.R.K.Bawa, Senior Advocate with Mr.Jeevesh Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr.J.S.Guleria, Assistant Advocate General, for the respondent.

Cr.Revision No.146 of 2015.

Admit.

Issue notice. Mr.J.S.Guleria, learned Assistant Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent.

Cr.M.P.No.554 of 2015.

Notice in the aforesaid terms. This application has been preferred by the petitioner for suspension of conviction and sentence as imposed by the learned Courts below. Since, prima facie good grounds have been raised in the revision and the revision stands admitted vide separate order of the day, the hearing of the revision is likely to take some time and in the event of sentence not being suspended, there is likelihood that the petitioner would have served if not the entire at least substantial part of the sentence. Accordingly, the conviction and sentence as imposed by learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, District Kinnaur Camp at Rampur Bushahr, District Shimla, on 11.08.2008 in Criminal Case No.13-2 of 2006 as affirmed by learned Sessions Judge, Kinnaur Sessions Division at Rampur Bushahr, District Shimla, 19.05.2015, in Criminal Appeal No.0100038/2008, are ordered to be suspended



2026:HHC:14758

-2-

during the pendency of the revision subject to the petitioner depositing entire fine amount within a period of eight weeks, if not already deposited, on his furnishing personal bond in the sum of ` 20,000/- with one surety of the like amount to the satisfaction of the learned trial Court with the undertaking that the petitioner shall appear before the court as and when required and shall surrender to the Court in case ultimately his revision is dismissed. The application stands disposed of.

Copy 'dasti'.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan),
Vacation Judge.**

**June 10, 2015.
(krt)**